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COH1!ISSIC:IERS' PRO:EEnnms. 

The Boa.rd of County Commissioners met this 6th day of December, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 

o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding. 

·(\) \'\ A· large delegation com9osed of residents from Platte Valley ~d H. Breitenstein, Secre-. \ _ao-~ 
tary of the Cha:nber of Col!CTlerce of P..awlins, met with Board in regard to keeping the highway open between 

Saratoga and P,yan Park. Thereupon the Board agreed to do ever-Jthi~ possible, in compliance with their 

request. 
duly made and carried 

Ey resolution of the Board/ the Chairman and Clerk were duly authorized to execute a.n 

Assignment of Certificate of Purchase No. 2e14 for $17.56, in favor of A. L. Pierson. 

payment: 

Uina T. Woodhouse 

}!ee.l Y.orb 

W. Ray Cheesbrough 

M. E. Pickett 

A. J. Anderson 

:Bert Humphreys 

Relen A. Irving 

Josephine Mace 

Geo. O. Pierce 

Thos. J. Stephenson 

Uargaret A. Cathey 

:Fred C. Friend 

Elizabeth Swanson 

John McPherson 

Jolu1 }.:CPhe~son 

John l!cPherso=i. 

Thos. C. Stanton 

Rarr-.;r L.Forney 

Ev~"'l. Jones 

Ben M. Welsh 

William R. Bur?.e 

Joh .. "'l. R. Kortes 

Alva Baum 

Linda Felto=i. Schafer 

County Clerk 

Ethel Swanson 

Katherine MacPherson 

Eileen McG~rry 

Helen Allen 

CM.rlotte Remick 

Cnarlotte P.omick 

Signe Gustafson 

'\Vr:1. A. J'oh.~son 

On motion duly ma.de and carried the followine claims were audited and approved for 

County Treasurer, Salary 166.66 

Labor, R & n 150.00 

Coroner, Fees & Mileage 58.4o 

Labor, R & B 150.00 

Sup 1t. of Schools, SalarJ 150.00 

Deputy Su~•t. of Schools, Salary 75.00 

Janitor Service 125.00 

Co:n.-nissary Clerk, Salery 39.00 

De9uty Treasurer, Salary 150.00 

Assistant Treasurer, 5alary 125.00 

Assisting Treasurer 74.88 

Sheriff, 5ale.ry 165. 66 

Ho~se Rental 25.00 

~ileage & Expenses 237.15 

Undersheriff, Salcry & Expe=i.ses 226.54 

Jailer & Janitor, Sal~ry 150.00 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Mileage 71.92 

Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Mileage 102.28 

De,uty Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Mile~e 31.84 

~ 
Deputy Sheriff, alary 50.00 

Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Mileage 102.4o 

Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, l'ees & Mileaz;e 91.55 
(' 

County Clerk, wala:ry 166.66 

Sta.nps 12.63 

Deputy Co'..l!lty Clerk, Salary 125.00 

Assistant Clerk, Salary 100.00 

Assistant Clerk, 5alarJ 100.00 

Assistin& County Clerk & Clerk Dist.Court 69.12 

Clerk District Court 150.00 

Clerk District Court, Stamps 10.00 

Deputy Clerk: District Court, Salary 125.00 

County Assessor, Salary 166.66 

166.66 

150.00 

5s.4o 

125.00 

150.00 

75.00 

125.00 

39.00 

150.00 

125.00 

74.88 

166.66 

25.00 

237.15 

226.54 

150.00 

102.28 

31.84 

50.00 

102.40 

91.55 

166.66 

12.63 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

69.12 

150.no 

10.00 

125.00 

166.66 
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Thereupon meeting adjourned u..."ltil 10:00 o'clock A. M., the following day. 

The :Board resu:ned its session this 7th day of December, A. D. 1g3g, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., 

with all members of the :Soard present, ~ene UcCarthy presiding. 

Proceeding to the payment of bills warrants were ordered drawn to cover the following: 

Wm. A. Joh."lson 

R. A. Eakala 

Eelen W. Shipman 

Jacob Waeckerlin 

Frank Boyd 

C.R. Patterson 

J. J. Rickey 

Robt. Molyneaux 

Robert R. Petersen 

Maxine Holmes 

Lela."ld R. Duf ty 

Guy L. Shipman 

A. W. Gra.'1.a;n 

Mark Lee 

Bawlins Republican 

Dinsmore Realty Company 

City of Bawlins 

Clara Eagers 

Chad. Shaffer 

Hn.rris >,;ercantile Co. 

Mrs. :s. J. Marek 

Western Union 

Geo. A. Deaton 

Postal Telegraph Cable Co. 

George W. Seal 

Art :Brown 

l3. C. Cl~.yton 

Frrullc Mccarey 

Fr~:: ?.!cCare:r 

Devilo Solas 

Archey Somers 

H. E. Jesmer 

William R. Burke 

Frank Hu.:nphreys 

Fred T. Stratrnann 

Fred T. StratmP...n 

Helmer Enestrom 

T. D. Livingston 

S. G. Ross 

W. H. Jordan 

Moore Hardware & Iron Co. 

D. T. Helwig 

Mileage 25.28 

Deputy Assessor, Salary 125.00 

Assistant Assessor, Salary 100.00 

Justice of Peace, SaiarJ & Expense 89.50 

Justice of Peace, Expense 10.00 

Justice of Peace, Expense & Road Work 27.50 

Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense S0.00 

Justice of Peace, 5alary 41.66 

County Aeent, Salary & Expense 150.98 

Secretary to County Agent, Salary 43.34 

Water Com:nissioner, Fees & 1fileage 24.88 

Watchman 100.00 

Janitor Service 4.50 

Erectine Election :Sooths 6.50 

Printing, Advertising & Office Supplies 200.52 

Additional Insurance Premium 5.00 

Paving Assessment (Lot 19,Blk 24,Bawlins Orig) 515.00 

Supplies for Jail 3.45 

Advertising 28.50 

Supplies, R & B 3.49 

Meals for Election :Soard 6.00 

Messages 3.69 

Printing 16.10 

Messages 17.97 

Labor, R & :S 92.00 

Labor, R & B 12.00 

Labor, R & B 12.00 

Labor, R & B 7.00 

Installini; Plumbing(Flop Rouse & Wren Eldg.) 4os.6o 

Labor, R & :S 7.00 

Labor & Team, R & B 28.00 

Labor, R & B 25.00 

Hauling, R & B 30.00 

Labor, R & :S 120.00 

Labor, R & :S 150.00 

Labor, R & :S 150.00 

Welding, R & B 70.oe 

Labor, R & B 39°35 

Watchman County Garage, R & B 10.00 

Labor, R & :S 150.00 

Labor, R & B 150.00 

Repairs, R & B 41.10 

Supplies, R & B 5.4o 

25.2g 

125.00 

100.00 

10.00 

27.50 

80.00 

41.66 

150.98 

43.34 

24.88 

100.00 

200.52 

28.80 

3.49 

6.oo 

3.69 

16.10 

17.97 

92.00 

12.00 

12.00 

7.00 

4o8.6o 

7.00 

28.00 

25.00 

30.00 

120.00 

150.00 

150.00 

70.00 

39.35 

10.00 

150.00 

150.00 

41.10 

i:;.4o . .,, 
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Hens Glad 

Allen Motor Co. 

Co:nsu;ners GRsoline Co. 

c. J. Mcfeeters 

Elk Mountain Trading Co. 

Johnson S1.1pply Co. 

Chas ·. Sil tama.'ld 

J. Arthur McFarlane 

S ta..'ldard Oil Co. 

Chief Service Station 

Chief Oil Co. 

1ilson Equipment & Supply Co. 

Wortham Machinery Co. 

Wortham ?.!a.chinery Co. 

Bawlins Oil Co. 

Black Auto Supply 

H. F~ l3urch 

Tri-State Lumber Co. 

W. F~ :Earn.'1.isel 

T'..a.e Texas Co. 

Liberty Oil Co. 

Household Appliance Shop 

S. H~ Tho~son Vifg. Co. 

Bay .A. Cor"bett 

Mrs.·A. J. Rosier 

Saratoga Sun 

R. V~ Batterton 

Ed A. S:nyth Store 

Osborne Block ltealty Co. 

D. C. Kinnaman & Son 

The tli 11 s Co:npany 

J. C. Pen:iy Co. Inc. 

o. n: Gilbert 

City . Steam Laundry 

A. M~ l31.1ck 

Cullen Co~mercial Co. 

First Nation* Bank, Rawlins 

Mou.'l.tain States 'Iel.& Tel.Co. 

Ferguson Mercantile Co: 

Elizabeth Hudson 

McDonald Transfer Co. 

Ideal l3akery 

Household Appliance Shop 

Linda Felton Schrrl'er 

Helen A. Irving 

Material, R & B 

Gas, R & B 

Gas, R & l3 

P..epai rs, R & J3 

Gas & Prestone, R & l3 

Re?airs, R & B 

Labor, R & l3 

Repairs, R & B 

Hauling, R & B 

Diesel Fuel, R & 3 

Prestone, R & B 

Oil, R & l3 

Repairs, R & B 

Payment on LeTourneau, R & B 

Payment on Diesel Tractor, R & B 

Gas, R & l3 

Repairs, R & J3 

Supplies, R & B 

Lumber, R & l3 

Repairs, R & B 

Ga.s, R & B 

Diesel Fuel, R & B 

Installing Clocks 

Supplies Sheriff's Office 

-Deputy Health Officer, Fees 

Deputy Eealth Officer, Fees & Mileage 

Rental for Coroner 

Advertising 

Cowity Health Officer, Fees 

Su~plies for Jail 

Office hental for Sheriff 

Repairs 

Office Supplies 

Supplies for Jail 

Supplies Sheriff's Office 

La.u.-idry for Jail 

Meals for Election ]oard 

Supplies for Court Rouse 

Office f'ental for Co'..lllty Attorney 

Phones & Tolls for Co'..lllty Agent 

Election Expense 

Meals for Election Board 

Hauling 

~read for Salvation Army 

Fixtures & Rewiring Basement Rooms 

Deliveri~ Election Supplies 

Mileage & Expenses 

36.55 

30.32 

80.03 

4.76 

21.00 

150.00 

1.00 

21.00 

168.56 

48.50 

11.00 

12.80 

100.00 

300.00 

75.24 

16.28 

3.59 

4.28 

6.92 

9.08 

44.55 

24.9g 

22.67 

50.00 

74.oo 

25.00 

53.21 

64.oo 

13.06 

4o.oo 

17.92 

30.43 

5.94 

6.oo 

3.75 

3.75 

1.13 

35.00 

11.95 

3.30 

1.25 

30.42 

494. gg 

87.90 

124.77 

36.55 

30.32 

80.03 

4.76 

35.50 

2i.00 

150.00 

1.00 

21.00 

16e.56 

48.50 

11.0() 

12.80 

100.00 

300.00 

75.24 

16.28 

3.59 

4.28 

6.92 

9.08 

44.~c; .,,.,, 

24.93 

22.67 

50~00 

74.oo 

25.00 

53.21 

64.oo 

13.06 

46.oo 

17.92 

30.43 

5.94 

6.oo 

3.75 

3.75 

1.13 

35.00 

11.95 

3.30 

3.00 

1.25 

30.42 

494.es 

87.90 

124.77 



S. S. Sharp 

John S. Ev2.ns 

James E. Sterrett 

Mrs. 1arren ~cCargar 

S. S. Sharp 

Continental Oil Co. 

L. C. Jarvis 

Wortham Machinery Co. 

New Palace Cafe 

Lee Stackhouse 

F. C. From 

Motor Vehicle Department 

D. R. Higley 

Strand Theatre 

Eloise LeMasters 

R. D. Young 

County Assessor 

School District No. 3 

The Thompson Mfg. Co. 

Rawlins Electric Company 

Howard Corpening 

Roclcy Mountain Gas Co. 

Gus Larson. 

Fred Ea.."l.sen 

H. Le.rsen 

County Treasurer 

Denver 0:r.ygen Co. 

C. F. Jebens 

Denver Oxygen Co. 

Park Hill Service 

Cooper Chevrolet 

F. J. Morgan 

' Mrs. Raymond Bennett 

Joe A. Timperley 

Bennett Hardware 

First i;ational Bank Ra...,lins 

Rocky Mountain Ge.s Co. 

Eueene McCarthy 

L. C. Smith & Coroner Typ"1ri ters 

R E. CoopP,r 

Ed L. Wood. 

Water Comrnissioner,Per Diem & Mileage 

Justice of Peace, Expense 

Trapper-Hunter, Salary 

Lights & Chairs for Election 

Surveryor, Per Diem & Mile1:1,ge 

Diesel Fu.el, R & B 

Repairs, R & J3 

Labor, R & J3 

· Repa.irs, R & J3 

t!eals fer Election Board 

Labor, R & B 

Labor, R & B 

Stamps 

County Attorney, Salary & Expenses 

Rental for Salvation Army 

Stenographer for County Attorney, Salary 

Refund 

Office SuppliE>s 

Electricity & Gas for County Office~ 

Culverts & :Bands, R & B 

Electric Service & Merchandise 

Justice of Peace, Office Rental & Salary 

Piping for County Jail 

Co::i:nissioner, Per Diem & Expenses 
<..; 

Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses 

?.fovine & Installing Cou."'1.ty Jail 

Coroners & Justice Certificates & Stamps 

h'. e:pRi rs, R & J3 

Pnrt Payment on Snow Fence, R & J3 

Repairs, R & B 

Prestone, R & B 

Repa.i rs , R & J3 

Night Jailer, Wages 

Eouse Rent for Bridge Crew, R & B 

Constructing Loading Chute 

.t\ epairs to Central School :Building 

Che ck Book for Construction Fund 

Gas Service to Carbon Count7 

Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses 

Typewriter 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Expenses 

Meals for Prisoners 

Board for Cou.,ty Prisoners 
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18.14 lS.14 

10.00 10.00 

155.00 155.00 

1.50 1.50 

31.80 31.80 · 

45.00 45.00 

16.50 16.50 

26.00 26.00 

53.86 58.36 

19.48 19.10 

167 .31 167 .31 

167.31 167.31 

28.60 28.60 

276.16 276.16 

30.00 15.00 

75.00 75.00 

2.13 2.13 

3.50 3.50 

112~30 112.30 

1769.30 1769.30 

67.54 67 .54 

51.65 51.65 

4. 53 4.53 

46.3g 46.38 

106.03 106.03 

949. Sl 949.81 

133. 67 133.67 

28.20 28.20 

500.00 500.00 

56.30 56.30 

35 .lK) 35.4o 

4.95 4.95 

6.66 6.66 

23.50 23.50 

125.00 125.00 

15.50 15.50 

3~13 3.13 

58.62 5s.62 

134.oo 134.oo 

108.4o 108.4o 

65.72 65.72 

28.35 2e.35 

59.g5 59.e5 

Motion by Gus Larson, seco:ided by Fred F. lians~n e.nd carried thE.>.t J. F. 1,~oney, Frank Schilt 

and Kels Nickell be appointed appraisers, to vie~ and appraise the Sarato~a-Centenial 'Road and to make a 

report of their findtncs, to the Board of Coffi!Ilissioners, as soon as practicable. 

On motion meeting ~as reeu_larly until Thursday morning at 10:CO o'clock. 
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The Board resumed its session this 8th day of December, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 o'clock A. M~, 

with all ~e~bers of the ]oard present, Eugene McCarthy in the chair. 

I Proceeding to the day s business the following bonds were t:>p:9roved and ordered filed.: 

Joseph Munz Treasurer of School District No. 9 A:nount $4ooo.oo 

C. · F. James Treasurer of School District lfo. 10 Amount 2000.00 

J. A. Schoonjans Treasurer of School District No. 17 Amount 1000.00 

E. G. Mowry Tre?.surer of School District Uo. 26 A:nou."lt 1000.00 

• On·motion duly mde and carried the follor.ing reports were audited and approved: 

County Treasurer, County Clerk, Cou."lty Assessor, . Clerk of the District Court, Justices of t~e Peace, Fa~lins 

Saratoga, Enc9..'!lpment and Beggs. 

Motion by Gus Larson a."ld seconded by Fred Hansen that the following Rebates and Abatements 

be · e.llowed: 

E:M11:.rd Bros. District No. 6 Rebate Amount $ 10.72 

Robert Meer District ?;o. 2 Rebate Amou."l.t 6.95 

To-:n C. Kirk District l~o. 32 Abatement Amount 5.30 

Eelen A. Bogren District No. 3 Abatement Amount 15.42 

Alva Ba"Jlll District No. 18 Abatement A:nount 22.39 

:By resolutio::i of the Board duly made and carried the Chairman and Clerk of said Board were 

duly authorized to·execute e.nd deliver Co:nmissioners 1 Deeds to Willian H. MacPherson and Riley Livestock 

Co:npa.ny. 

A·resolution was offered by Com:iissioner Larson and unanimously adopted whereby Harry J. 

Cashman was granted a"l extention of time of thirty days (30) or until January 8th, 1939 to complete his 

Contract No. 1 Docket Wyoming 1083-F as the said Contractor has been delayed in the progress of the workow­

ing to its nature ·and due to the fact that about 20" of frost is encountered which retards excc~ation oper­

ations. This extention of time will not affect the operations of a!l.Y other principal contrc.ctors, and 

WliE:IIBA.S Contract Ro. 1 does not stipulate liquidated damages and the County of Carbon does 

not anticipate arty damages caused by this extension of time, liquidated darna.ges are hereby ~aived, and 

BE. IT FURTEER RESOLVED that it is u.~derstood bet~een both parties that the extension of 

ti~e be granted to the said Harry J. Cash:na.n, subject only to the approval of the Regional Director. 

Ed A. S:r,.yth \\'as e.ppointed to serve the unexpired term of M2.rtha l!elson, a member of the 

Carbon County Welfa.rc Bon.rd. 

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time meeting w~s regularly 

adjourned '.l.ntil Wednesday, Deceffiber, 21st., 1938. 

A=ST~....<..-l.;z;;.~ IA_/ 
· · Cler. 

BOARD or COU1-rrrY ~MMISSIONERS OF CABJ30N CotrnTY. 

By ~ ~~~ 
~air.mi. 


