

## COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS.

The Board of County Commissioners met this 6th day of December, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

*✓ 100*  
A large delegation composed of residents from Platte Valley and H. Breitenstein, Secretary of the Chamber of Commerce of Rawlins, met with Board in regard to keeping the highway open between Saratoga and Ryan Park. Thereupon the Board agreed to do everything possible, in compliance with their request.

duly made and carried  
By resolution of the Board/ the Chairman and Clerk were duly authorized to execute an Assignment of Certificate of Purchase No. 2814 for \$17.56, in favor of A. L. Pierson.

On motion duly made and carried the following claims were audited and approved for payment:

Mina T. Woodhouse	County Treasurer, Salary	166.66	166.66
Neal Korb	Labor, R & B	149.96	149.96
W. Ray Cheesbrough	Labor, R & B	150.00	150.00
M. E. Pickett	Coroner, Fees & Mileage	58.40	58.40
A. J. Anderson	Repairing Road, R & B	25.00	25.00
Bert Humphreys	Labor, R & B	150.00	125.00
Helen A. Irving	Sup't. of Schools, Salary	150.00	150.00
Josephine Mace	Deputy Sup't. of Schools, Salary	75.00	75.00
Geo. O. Pierce	Janitor Service	125.00	125.00
Thos. J. Stephenson	Commissary Clerk, Salary	39.00	39.00
Margaret A. Cathey	Deputy Treasurer, Salary	150.00	150.00
Fred C. Friend	Assistant Treasurer, Salary	125.00	125.00
Elizabeth Swanson	Assisting Treasurer	74.88	74.88
John McPherson	Sheriff, Salary	166.66	166.66
John McPherson	House Rental	25.00	25.00
John McPherson	Mileage & Expenses	237.15	237.15
Thos. C. Stanton	Undersheriff, Salary & Expenses	226.54	226.54
Harry L. Forney	Jailor & Janitor, Salary	150.00	150.00
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Mileage	71.92	70.92
Ben M. Welsh	Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Mileage	102.28	102.28
William R. Burke	Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Mileage	31.84	31.84
John R. Kortes	Deputy Sheriff, Salary	50.00	50.00
I. R. Daugherty	Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Mileage	102.40	102.40
Alva Baum	Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Mileage	91.55	91.55
Linda Felton Schafer	County Clerk, Salary	166.66	166.66
County Clerk	Stamps	12.63	12.63
Ethel Swanson	Deputy County Clerk, Salary	125.00	125.00
Katherine MacPherson	Assistant Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
Eileen McGarry	Assistant Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
Helen Allen	Assisting County Clerk & Clerk Dist. Court	69.12	69.12
Charlotte Romick	Clerk District Court	150.00	150.00
Charlotte Romick	Clerk District Court, Stamps	10.00	10.00
Signe Gustafson	Deputy Clerk District Court, Salary	125.00	125.00
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor, Salary	166.66	166.66

Thereupon meeting adjourned until 10:00 o'clock A. M., the following day.

The Board resumed its session this 7th day of December, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

Proceeding to the payment of bills warrants were ordered drawn to cover the following:

Wm. A. Johnson	Mileage	25.28	25.28
R. A. Hakala	Deputy Assessor, Salary	125.00	125.00
Helen W. Shipman	Assistant Assessor, Salary	100.00	100.00
Jacob Waeckerlin	Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense	89.50	89.50
Frank Boyd	Justice of Peace, Expense	10.00	10.00
C. R. Patterson	Justice of Peace, Expense & Road Work	27.50	27.50
J. J. Hickey	Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense	80.00	80.00
Robt. Molyneaux	Justice of Peace, Salary	41.66	41.66
Robert R. Petersen	County Agent, Salary & Expense	150.98	150.98
Maxine Holmes	Secretary to County Agent, Salary	48.34	48.34
Leland R. Dufty	Water Commissioner, Fees & Mileage	24.88	24.88
Guy L. Shipman	Watchman	100.00	100.00
A. W. Graham	Janitor Service	4.50	4.50
Mark Lee	Erecting Election Booths	6.50	6.50
Rawlins Republican	Printing, Advertising & Office Supplies	200.52	200.52
Dinsmore Realty Company	Additional Insurance Premium	5.00	5.00
City of Rawlins	Paving Assessment (Lot 19, Blk 24, Rawlins Orig)	515.00	515.00
Clara Hagers	Supplies for Jail	3.45	3.45
Chad. Shaffer	Advertising	28.80	28.80
Harris Mercantile Co.	Supplies, R & B	3.49	3.49
Mrs. B. J. Marek	Meals for Election Board	6.00	6.00
Western Union	Messages	3.69	3.69
Geo. A. Deaton	Printing	16.10	16.10
Postal Telegraph Cable Co.	Messages	17.97	17.97
George W. Seal	Labor, R & B	92.00	92.00
Art Brown	Labor, R & B	12.00	12.00
B. C. Clayton	Labor, R & B	12.00	12.00
Frank McCarey	Labor, R & B	7.00	7.00
Bennett Hardware	Installing Plumbing (Flop House & Wren Bldg.)	408.60	408.60
Frank McCarey	Labor, R & B	7.00	7.00
Devilo Solas	Labor & Team, R & B	28.00	28.00
Archey Somers	Labor, R & B	25.00	25.00
H. E. Jesmer	Hauling, R & B	30.00	30.00
William R. Burke	Labor, R & B	120.00	120.00
Frank Humphreys	Labor, R & B	150.00	150.00
Fred T. Stratmann	Labor, R & B	150.00	150.00
Fred T. Stratman	Welding, R & B	70.00	70.00
Helmer Engstrom	Labor, R & B	39.35	39.35
T. D. Livingston	Watchman County Garage, R & B	10.00	10.00
S. G. Ross	Labor, R & B	150.00	150.00
W. H. Jordan	Labor, R & B	150.00	150.00
Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	Repairs, R & B	41.10	41.10
D. T. Helwig	Supplies, R & B	5.40	5.40

Hans Glad	Material, R & B	36.55	36.55
Allen Motor Co.	Gas, R & B	30.32	30.32
Consumers Gasoline Co.	Gas, R & B	80.03	80.03
C. J. McFeeeters	Repairs, R & B	4.76	4.76
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	Gas & Prestone, R & B	35.50	35.50
Johnson Supply Co.	Repairs, R & B	21.00	21.00
Chas. Siltamaki	Labor, R & B	150.00	150.00
A. B. Cornwell	Repairs, R & B	1.00	1.00
J. Arthur McFarlane	Hauling, R & B	21.00	21.00
Standard Oil Co.	Diesel Fuel, R & B	168.56	168.56
Chief Service Station	Prestone, R & B	48.50	48.50
Chief Oil Co.	Oil, R & B	11.00	11.00
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.	Repairs, R & B	12.80	12.80
Wortham Machinery Co.	Payment on LeTourneau, R & B	100.00	100.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	Payment on Diesel Tractor, R & B	300.00	300.00
Rawlins Oil Co.	Gas, R & B	75.24	75.24
Black Auto Supply	Repairs, R & B	16.28	16.28
H. F. Burch	Supplies, R & B	3.59	3.59
Tri-State Lumber Co.	Lumber, R & B	4.28	4.28
W. F. Barnhisel	Repairs, R & B	6.92	6.92
The Texas Co.	Gas, R & B	9.08	9.08
Liberty Oil Co.	Diesel Fuel, R & B	44.55	44.55
Household Appliance Shop	Installing Clocks	24.98	24.98
S. H. Thomson Mfg. Co.	Supplies Sheriff's Office	22.67	22.67
R. M. Leake	Deputy Health Officer, Fees	50.00	50.00
Ray A. Corbett	Deputy Health Officer, Fees & Mileage	74.00	74.00
Mrs. A. J. Rosier	Rental for Coroner	25.00	25.00
Saratoga Sun	Advertising	53.21	53.21
R. V. Batterton	County Health Officer, Fees	64.00	64.00
Ed A. Smyth Store	Supplies for Jail	13.06	13.06
Osborne Block Realty Co.	Office Rental for Sheriff	40.00	40.00
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Repairs	17.92	17.92
The Mills Company	Office Supplies	30.43	30.43
J. C. Penny Co. Inc.	Supplies for Jail	5.94	5.94
O. B. Gilbert	Supplies Sheriff's Office	6.00	6.00
City Steam Laundry	Laundry for Jail	3.75	3.75
A. M. Buck	Meals for Election Board	3.75	3.75
Cullen Commercial Co.	Supplies for Court House	1.13	1.13
First National Bank, Rawlins	Office Rental for County Attorney	35.00	35.00
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.	Phones & Tolls for County Agent	11.95	11.95
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Election Expense	3.30	3.30
Elizabeth Hudson	Meals for Election Board	3.06	3.00
McDonald Transfer Co.	Hauling	1.25	1.25
Ideal Bakery	Bread for Salvation Army	30.42	30.42
Household Appliance Shop	Fixtures & Rewiring Basement Rooms	494.88	494.88
Linda Felton Schafer	Delivering Election Supplies	87.90	87.90
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Expenses	124.77	124.77

S. S. Sharp	Water Commissioner, Per Diem & Mileage	18.14	18.14
John S. Evans	Justice of Peace, Expense	10.00	10.00
James H. Sterrett	Trapper-Hunter, Salary	155.00	155.00
Mrs. Warren McCargar	Lights & Chairs for Election	1.50	1.50
S. S. Sharp	Surveyor, Per Diem & Mileage	31.80	31.80
Continental Oil Co.	Diesel Fuel, R & B	45.00	45.00
Frank Maki	Repairs, R & B	16.50	16.50
L. C. Jarvis	Labor, R & B	26.00	26.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	Repairs, R & B	58.86	58.86
New Palace Cafe	Meals for Election Board	19.48	19.10
Lee Stackhouse	Labor, R & B	167.31	167.31
F. C. From	Labor, R & B	167.31	167.31
Motor Vehicle Department	Stamps	28.60	28.60
D. R. Higley	County Attorney, Salary & Expenses	276.16	276.16
Strand Theatre	Rental for Salvation Army	30.00	15.00
Eloise LeMasters	Stenographer for County Attorney, Salary	75.00	75.00
R. D. Young	Refund	2.13	2.13
County Assessor	Office Supplies	3.50	3.50
School District No. 3	Electricity & Gas for County Offices	112.30	112.30
The Thompson Mfg. Co.	Culverts & Bands, R & B	1769.30	1769.30
Rawlins Electric Company	Electric Service & Merchandise	67.54	67.54
Howard Corpening	Justice of Peace, Office Rental & Salary	51.65	51.65
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Piping for County Jail	4.53	4.53
Gus Larson	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	46.38	46.38
Fred Hansen	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	106.03	106.03
H. Larsen	Moving & Installing County Jail	949.81	949.81
County Treasurer	Coroners & Justice Certificates & Stamps	133.67	133.67
Denver Oxygen Co.	Repairs, R & B	28.20	28.20
C. F. Jebens	Part Payment on Snow Fence, R & B	500.00	500.00
Denver Oxygen Co.	Repairs, R & B	56.30	56.30
Park Hill Service	Prestone, R & B	35.40	35.40
Cooper Chevrolet	Repairs, R & B	4.95	4.95
F. J. Morgan	Night Jailer, Wages	6.66	6.66
Mrs. Raymond Bennett	House Rent for Bridge Crew, R & B	23.50	23.50
Joe A. Timperley	Constructing Loading Chute	125.00	125.00
Bennett Hardware	Repairs to Central School Building	15.50	15.50
First National Bank Rawlins	Check Book for Construction Fund	3.13	3.13
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service to Carbon County	58.62	58.62
Eugene McCarthy	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	134.00	134.00
L. C. Smith & Coroner Typewriters	Typewriter	108.40	108.40
R. E. Cooper	Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Expenses	65.72	65.72
Rawlins Cafe	Meals for Prisoners	28.35	28.35
Ed L. Wood	Board for County Prisoners	59.85	59.85

Motion by Gus Larson, seconded by Fred F. Hansen and carried that J. F. Mahoney, Frank Schilt and Kels Nickell be appointed appraisers, to view and appraise the Saratoga-Centennial Road and to make a report of their findings, to the Board of Commissioners, as soon as practicable.

On motion meeting was regularly until Thursday morning at 10:00 o'clock.

Rawlins

The Board resumed its session this 8th day of December, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy in the chair.

Proceeding to the day's business the following bonds were approved and ordered filed:

Joseph Munz	Treasurer of School District No. 9	Amount	\$4000.00
C. F. James	Treasurer of School District No. 10	Amount	2000.00
J. A. Schoonjans	Treasurer of School District No. 17	Amount	1000.00
H. G. Mowry	Treasurer of School District No. 26	Amount	1000.00

On motion duly made and carried the following reports were audited and approved:

County Treasurer, County Clerk, County Assessor, Clerk of the District Court, Justices of the Peace, Rawlins Saratoga, Encampment and Baggs.

Motion by Gus Larson and seconded by Fred Hansen that the following Rebates and Abatements be allowed:

Reward Bros.	District No. 6	Rebate	Amount	\$ 10.72
Robert Meer	District No. 2	Rebate	Amount	6.95
Tom C. Kirk	District No. 32	Abatement	Amount	5.30
Helen A. Bogren	District No. 3	Abatement	Amount	15.42
Alva Baum	District No. 18	Abatement	Amount	22.39

By resolution of the Board duly made and carried the Chairman and Clerk of said Board were duly authorized to execute and deliver Commissioners' Deeds to William H. MacPherson and Riley Livestock Company.

A resolution was offered by Commissioner Larson and unanimously adopted whereby Harry J. Cashman was granted an extention of time of thirty days (30) or until January 8th, 1939 to complete his Contract No. 1 Docket Wyoming 1083-F as the said Contractor has been delayed in the progress of the work owing to its nature and due to the fact that about 20" of frost is encountered which retards excavation operations. This extention of time will not affect the operations of any other principal contractors, and

WHEREAS Contract No. 1 does not stipulate liquidated damages and the County of Carbon does not anticipate any damages caused by this extension of time, liquidated damages are hereby waived, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it is understood between both parties that the extension of time be granted to the said Harry J. Cashman, subject only to the approval of the Regional Director.

Ed A. Smyth was appointed to serve the unexpired term of Martha Nelson, a member of the Carbon County Welfare Board.

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time meeting was regularly adjourned until Wednesday, December, 21st., 1938.

ATTEST, Linda Deetw Schaefer

Clerk.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY.

By \_\_\_\_\_

Eugene McCarthy  
Chairman.